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/ƻƭƻǊ ŎƻŘŜŘ ǇŀǊǘǎ ŀǊŜ ŘŜƴƻǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘƛǎ ŎŀǘŀƭƻƎ ōȅ άψ ψέ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǇκƴΦ 
When ordering replacement parts, color coded parts need to be ordered w/ 
their corresponding color suffix. The following is a list of color codes:

AA = Black Paint
ZZ  = Gray Poly
ZY  = Yellow Poly
ZX  = White Poly

For example, when ordering a M001018_ _ in black, you would order 
M001018AA at time of ordering. Failure to add the color code may result in 
getting an unpainted part, rather than a painted one.

Major changes for the 2025 model year include:
Å Added 24 Row 2 Section Option.
Å One Section to Two Section Upgrade Kits for 16 and 24 Row  Models.
Å Changed Case Drain Pressure Relief from 25psi to 40 psi.

2025 model year changes are marked in the Part Number column with the 
following designations:

(N) - Non-Retrofittable 2025 change (will not work with previous models)
(R) - Retrofittable 2025 change (will  work with previous model)

List Of Operations Manuals For Gen 1

P003284 Document - Montag Mfg. Gen 1 Operators Manual (2022+)

P003071 Document - Montag DRC Operation Manual For 02.02.05.00

P002957 Document - Montag DRC QR Guide For 2.02.02.00
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Color codes: AA = Black Paint, ZZ = Gray, ZY = Yellow, ZX = White 
See inside front cover for details.
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List Of Available Gen 1 Configurations 

6 Ton Unit - 8 Row High Output 1 Section Meter Assembly

9 Ton Unit - 16 Row High Output 1 Section Meter Assembly
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List Of Available Gen 1 Configurations 

S08B611 6 Ton Unit - 8 Row High Output 1 Section Meter Assembly

S12B611 6 Ton Unit - 12 Row High Output 1 Section Meter Assembly

S16B611 6 Ton Unit - 16 Row High Output 1 Section Meter Assembly

S16B612 6 Ton Unit - 16 Row High Output 2 Section Meter Assembly

S18B611 6 Ton Unit - 18 Row High Output 1 Section Meter Assembly

S24B611 6 Ton Unit - 24 Row High Output 1 Section Meter Assembly

S24B612 6 Ton Unit - 24 Row High Output 2 Section Meter Assembly

S08B911 9 Ton Unit - 8 Row High Output 1 Section Meter Assembly

S12B911 9 Ton Unit - 12 Row High Output 1 Section Meter Assembly

S16B911 9 Ton Unit - 16 Row High Output 1 Section Meter Assembly

S16B912 9 Ton Unit - 16 Row High Output 2 Section Meter Assembly

S18B911 9 Ton Unit - 18 Row High Output 1 Section Meter Assembly

S24B911 9 Ton Unit - 24 Row High Output 1 Section Meter Assembly

S24B912 9 Ton Unit - 24 Row High Output 2 Section Meter Assembly

6 TON UNITS

9 TON UNITS
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Gen 1 Overview
(Model Shown Is S24A911 - 

9 Ton Unit - 24 Row Standard 1 Section)
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Item No. Qty Description

1 1 Ladder - Tank Hand Rail 

2 1 Ladder - Folding

3 1 Deck - Universal

4 1 Tank - Poly 

5 1 Tank Lid - Poly 

6 1 Cradle - Dry Tank

7 1 Meter

8 2 Auger - Standard Hex

Gen 1 Overview
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6 Ton Cradle

9 Ton Cradle
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6 Ton Cradle

9 Ton Cradle

Item No. Qty. Part Number Description

1 1 W002819_ _ Cradle - 280 CuFt (9 Ton) Dry Tank (MY 2022)

Item No. Qty. Part Number Description

1 1 W002842_ _ Cradle - 185 CuFt (6 Ton) Dry Tank (MY 2022)
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Meter Options

W002790 - Meter - 8 Row HO  (Less 8" Bolt-On Fan)

W002761 - Meter - 24 Row HO (Less 10" Bolt-On Fan)
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Meter Options

W002790 Meter - 8 Row HO  (Less 8" Bolt-On Fan)

W002791 Meter - 12 Row HO (Less 8" Bolt-On Fan)

W002781 Meter - 16 Row HO Section Control (Less 8" Bolt-On Fan)

W002782 Meter - 18 Row HO (Less 8" Bolt-On Fan)

W002761 Meter - 24 Row HO (Less 10" Bolt-On Fan)
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Single Auger Drive
(High Output Shown)
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Single Auger Drive
(High Output Shown)

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 1 A002353 Shield - Single Auger Gen 1 Main

2 3 P003656 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 0.75 x 0.75  Serrated Flange (18-8 S/S FB)

3 2 M000184 Bushing - 62 mm Auger Nylon (HO)

4 1 M000602 Chain - Single Auger Drive

5 1 M001154 Shield - Single Auger Door

6 1 M003271 Collar - 1.0" ID x 2.0" OD x .38"

7 2 P003656 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 0.75 x 0.75  Serrated Flange (18-8 S/S FB) *

8 2 P002541 BOLT - 3/8-16 X 1 X 1 SERRATED FLANGE (18-8 S/S FB) *

9 1 P000102 Nut - #8-32 Hex Nylon Lock (18-8 S/S FB)

10 1 P000106 Nut - 1/2-13 Hex Nylon Lock (F594 316 S/S FB) *

13 7 P000114 Washer - 1/2" Flat (1.25" OD) (18-8 S/S FB) (Shims) *

14 4 P000215 Bearing Flange - 62 mm (HO)

15 1 P000217 Chain Link- #40 S/S Connecting

16 1 P000219 Sprocket - #40 17 Tooth Idler 1/2" Bore

17 1 P000220 Sprocket - #40 14 Tooth 1" Bore

18 1 P000566 Catch - Safety Shield

19 2 P000567 Pin - Safety Shield Catch

20 2 P000785 Set Screw - 5/16-18 x 5/16" UNC

21 1 P003128 Motor - Hyd. 11.9 CuIn Gerotor w/ Speed Sensor (TE0195FS100FSAA) Ϟ

22 2 P003667 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 0.75 x 0.75 Serrated Flange (18-8 S/S FB) *

23 1 P003165 Sensor - Parker Motor Speed (30 Pulse) (455063)

24 1 P002081 Sprocket - #40 22 Tooth 7/8" Hex Bore

25 1 P002694 Key - Woodruff .25" x 1" #15

26 1 P002960 Screw - #8-32 x 2.25 Machine Button Head Socket (18-8 S/S FB)

27 1 W000098 Bracket - Chain Tensioner Weldment

28 1 W00_ _ _ _ Auger (See Page 27 for P/N)

(*) Included In K003026 - KIT - AUGER DRIVE HARDWARE (SINGLE AUGER, NEW 
HARDWARE, OLD TENSIONER) (S/S) 

(Ϟύ aƻǘƻǊ ƛǎ ǊŜǘǊƻŦƛǘǘŀōƭŜΣ ōǳǘ ƴƻǘŜ ǘƘŀǘ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ǾŜǊǎƛƻƴǎ ŀǊŜ сл ǇǳƭǎŜΣ ǘƘƛǎ ƻƴŜ ƛǎ ол ǇǳƭǎŜΦ
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Twin Auger Drive
(High Output Shown)

(1 Section Machines and 16 Row 2 Section)
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Twin Auger Drive
(High Output Shown)

(1 Section Machines and 16 Row 2 Section)

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 1 A000162 Shield - Twin Auger Side Door

2 2 P003656 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 0.75 x 0.75  Serrated Flange (18-8 S/S FB)

3 2 M000184 Bushing - 62 mm Auger Nylon (HO)

4 1 M000603 Chain - Twin Auger Drive

5 1 M001155 Shield - Twin Auger Safety Door (LH)

6 1 M002828 Shield - Twin Auger Gen 1 Main Safety

7 2 M003271 Collar - 1.0" ID x 2.0" OD x .38"

8 1 P002541 BOLT - 3/8-16 X 1 X 1 SERRATED FLANGE (18-8 S/S FB) *

9 2 P000102 Nut - #8-32 Hex Nylon Lock (18-8 S/S FB)

10 2 P000105 Nut - 3/8-16 Hex Nylon Lock (F594 316 S/S FB) *

11 1 P000106 Nut - 1/2-13 Hex Nylon Lock (F594 316 S/S FB) *

13 7 P000114 Washer - 1/2" Flat (1.25" OD) (18-8 S/S FB) (Shims) *

14 4 P000215 Bearing Flange - 62 mm (HO)

15 1 P000217 Chain Link- #40 S/S Connecting

16 1 P000219 Sprocket - #40 17 Tooth Idler 1/2" Bore

17 1 P000220 Sprocket - #40 14 Tooth 1" Bore

18 1 P000566 Catch - Safety Shield

19 3 P000567 Pin - Safety Shield Catch

20 3 P003667 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 0.75 x 0.75 Serrated Flange (18-8 S/S FB) *

21 2 P002081 Sprocket - #40 22 Tooth 7/8" Hex Bore

22 1 P002694 Key - Woodruff .25" x 1" #15

23 2 P002960 Screw - #8-32 x 2.25 Machine Button Head Socket (18-8 S/S FB)

24 1 P003128 Motor - Hyd. 11.9 CuIn Gerotor w/ Speed Sensor (TE0195FS100FSAA) Ϟ

25 1 W000098 Bracket - Chain Tensioner Weldment

26 2 W00_ _ _ _ Auger (See Page 27 For P/N)

27 1 P003165 Sensor - Parker Motor Speed (30 Pulse) (455063)

(*) Included In K002757 - KIT - AUGER DRIVE HARDWARE (TWIN AUGER, NEW HARDWARE, 
WELDED TENSIONER) (S/S) 

(Ϟύ aƻǘƻǊ ƛǎ ǊŜǘǊƻŦƛǘǘŀōƭŜΣ ōǳǘ ƴƻǘŜ ǘƘŀǘ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ǾŜǊǎƛƻƴǎ ŀǊŜ сл ǇǳƭǎŜΣ ǘƘƛǎ ƻƴŜ ƛǎ ол ǇǳƭǎŜΦ
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24 Row - Two Section Drive
(Second Section Shown ς Rear Side of Meter)
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Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 1 A000162 Shield - Twin Auger Side Door

2 2 M000184 Bushing - 62 mm Auger Nylon

3 1 M001157 Shield - Twin Auger Safety Door

4 1 M002828 SHIELD - TWIN AUGER GEN 1 MAIN SAFETY

5 1 M003271 Collar - 1.0" ID x 2.0" OD x .38"

6 1 M004408 BRACKET - GEN 1 CHAIN TENSIONER

7 1 M005384 CHAIN - TWIN AUGER DRIVE (2 SECTION W/ FULL-LENGTH AUGERS)

8 2 P000102 Nut - #8-32 Hex Nylon Lock (18-8 S/S FB)

9 2 P000105 Nut - 3/8-16 Hex Nylon Lock (F594 316 S/S FB) *

10 1 P000106 Nut - 1/2-13 Hex Nylon Lock (F594 316 S/S FB) Ϟ

11 3 P000114 Washer - 1/2" Flat (1.25" OD) (18-8 S/S FB) Ϟ

12 4 P000215 Bearing Flange - 62 mm

13 1 P000217 Chain Link- #40 S/S Connecting

14 1 P000219 Sprocket - #40 17 Tooth Idler 1/2" Bore

15 1 P000220 Sprocket - #40 14 Tooth 1" Bore

16 1 P000566 Catch - Safety Shield

17 3 P000567 Pin - Safety Shield Catch

18 2 P002081 Sprocket - #40 22 Tooth 7/8" Hex Bore

19 1 P002960 Screw - #8-32 x 2.25 Machine Button Head Socket (18-8 S/S FB)

20 1 P003128 Motor - Hyd. 11.9 CuIn Gerotor w/ Speed Sensor (TE0195FS100FSAA)

21 6 P003656 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 0.75 x 0.75  Serrated Flange (18-8 S/S FB) **

22 2 P003667 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 0.75 x 0.75 Serrated Flange (18-8 S/S FB) *

23 2 P003668 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1 x 1 Serrated Flange (18-8 S/S FB) *

24 1 P004006 BOLT - 1/2-13 X 1.750 X 1.250 HEX (F593 304 S/S FB) Ϟ

25 2 W002611 Auger - 12 Row Hex (2-1/2")

26 1 P002694 Key - Woodruff .25" x 1" #15

27 1 P003165 Sensor - Parker Motor Speed (30 Pulse) (455063)

24 Row - Two Section Drive
(Second Section Shown ς Rear Side of Meter)

(*) Included In K003137 - Kit - Hydraulic Auger Drive Hardware (Twin Auger) (S/S)
(**) Included in K002753 - Kit - 62mm Meter Hardware

(Ϟύ LƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ Lƴ Yллолоо - Kit - Auger Drive Tensioner Hardware (S/S)
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Replaceable Meter Parts
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Replaceable Meter Parts

Item No. Part Number Description

1 M000178 Cap - 2" Orange w/Hole

2 M000220 Door - Meter Clean Out

3 W000342 Tent - Meter Vent

4 P000161 Ball - Air Check



GEN 1 2025

tκbΩǎ ŦƻƭƭƻǿŜŘ ōȅ άψ ψέ ŀǊŜ ŎƻƭƻǊ ŎƻŘŜŘ ǇŀǊǘǎΦ 
Color codes: AA = Black Paint, ZZ = Gray, ZY = Yellow, ZX = White 

See inside front cover for details.

11/13/2025 - REV. A
SN#:  8 & 12 Row -  23095 (LESS 23101)

 SN#: 16/18/24 Row - 23095 LESS 23101)
20

Two Section Meter - Center Bearings (16 Row Only)
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Two Section Meter - Center Bearings (16 Row Only)
(16 Row 2 Section Only)

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 2 M002753 Bearing - Section Control Block 2-12" (HO)

2 4 P000109 Washer - 5/16" Flat (0.75" OD) (18-8 S/S FB)

3 4 P000711 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 1 x 0.875 Hex (F593 304 S/S FB)

4 2 W00_ _ _ _ Auger (See Page 29 for Auger P/N)

5 2 W00_ _ _ _ Auger (See Page 29 for Auger P/N)
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Two Section Meter - Motor And Hydraulic Block

THE METER SHOWN IN THE IMAGE ABOVE IS A 2025 16 ROW TWO 
SECTION, USING TWO SETS OF HALF LENGTH AUGERS, WITH THE 
MOTOR ON EACH END DRIVING THE TWO AUGERS CLOSEST TO IT.

A 2025 24 ROW TWO SECTION MACHINE USES TWO FULL LENGTH 
AUGERS, WITH THE MOTOR ON EACH END DRIVING ONE OF THEM. 

THE HOSES BETWEEN THE MOTOR AND HYDRAULIC BLOCK, MARKED 
13 AND 14, SWITCH LOCATIONS ON THE BLOCK. HOSE 13 WILL PLUG 

Lb¢h thw¢ ά.έΣ !b5 Ih{9 мп ²L[[ t[¦D Lb¢h thw¢ ά!έΦ
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Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 1 A000162 Shield - Twin Auger Side Door

2 1 M001155 Shield - Twin Auger Safety Door (LH)

3 1 M002828 Shield - Twin Auger Gen 1 Main Safety

4 2 P000104 Nut - 5/16-18 Hex Nylon Lock (F594 316 S/S FB)

5 2 P000384 Fitting - Hyd - #12 M O-Ring x #8 M JIC Straight (6400-08-12-O)

P002585 O-Ring - #12 Buna (4000-12)

6 2 P000385 Fitting - Hyd - #12 M JIC x #12 M O-Ring Elbow 90 (6801-12-12)

P002585 O-Ring - #12 Buna (4000-12)

7 2 P000505 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 5 x 0.875 Hex (F593 304 S/S FB)

8 1 P000715 Hose - Hydraulic 3/4" x 92"' (#12 F JIC Swivel x #12 F JIC Swivel)

9 1 P000718 Valve - Electric Hydraulic Block Manifold (PWM Closed)

10 1 P003128 Motor - Hyd. 11.9 CuIn Gerotor w/ Speed Sensor (TE0195FS100FSAA)

11 1 P003143 Fitting - Hyd - #10 M O-ring x #8 M JIC Elbow 45

P002584 O-Ring - #10 Buna (4000-10)

12 1 P003144 Fitting - Hyd - #10 M O-ring x #8 M JIC Elbow 90 (6801-08-10-NWO)

P002584 O-Ring - #10 Buna (4000-10)

13 1 P003145 (B) Hose - Hydraulic 1/2" x 36" (#8 F JIC x #8 F JIC)

14 1 P003145 (A) Hose - Hydraulic 1/2" x 36" (#8 F JIC x #8 F JIC)

Two Section Meter - Motor And Hydraulic Block

Gen 1 Two Section Upgrade Kit

Part Number Description

K003031
KIT - GEN 1 16 ROW TWO SECTION UPGRADE (FULL-AUGER, 30 PULSE, 2.5" OUTPUT) 

(SN: 21643 & AFTER)

K003030
KIT - GEN 1 24 ROW TWO SECTION UPGRADE (FULL-AUGER, 60 PULSE, 2.5" OUTPUT) 

(BEFORE SN: 21643)

K003032
KIT - GEN 1 24 ROW TWO SECTION UPGRADE (FULL-AUGER, 30 PULSE, 2.5" OUTPUT) 

(SN: 21643 & AFTER)

K003035
KIT - GEN 1 24 ROW TWO SECTION UPGRADE (FULL-AUGER, 60 PULSE, 2" OUTPUT) 

(BEFORE SN: 21643)

K003037
KIT - GEN 1 24 ROW TWO SECTION UPGRADE (FULL-AUGER, 30 PULSE, 2" OUTPUT) 

(SN: 21643 & AFTER)
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Item No. Qty Part Number Description

A002713_ _Assembly - 8" SAE B Fan/Plenum Transition (0° x 11.50")

A002711_ _Fan - Crary 8" CCW "2B" Flange With Motor Installed

1 1 A002616 Fan - Crary 8" CCW "2B" Flange (55394) (Assembly) Ϟ

2 1 K002095 Kit - Fan Hub Hardware (QD Bushing) (SD)

3 2 M002475 Gasket - 8" Fan Transition Seal

4 1 M003086 Trim - Plenum Transition Plate Edge (9")

5 1 M003909 Bracket - 8" Crary Fan SMV Mount

6 6 P000039 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1 x 1 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) *

7 2 P000041 Bolt - 1/2-13 x 1.5 x 1.25 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

8 1 P000125 Fitting - Air - оκмсέ IƻǎŜ .ŀǊō Ȅ мκу bt¢

9 6 P002205 Nut - 3/8-16 Flange Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) *

10 2 P002221 Nut - 1/2-13 Flange Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

11 3 P002699 Screw - #10-24 x 1 Machine Hex Head  (GR 5 M/S FG)

12 3 P002700 Washer - #10 Split Lock (0.334" OD) (GR 5 M/S FG)

13 1 P002758 Plate - Fan Motor Seal SAE 2B Mount (23907)

14 1 P002844 Bushing - QD Taper Lock JA x 1" Bore x .25" Keyway (Purchased) Ϟ

15 1 P002898 Fitting - 1/4-18 NPT Nylon Plastic Plug

P002731 Sensor - Air Pressure 3-Pin (0-3.6 psi) (1/4 NPT) (FOR MDRC)

P002978 Sensor - Air Pressure 3-Pin (0-5 psi, .5-4.5 Vdc) (1/4 NPT) (FOR RC2000)

16 1 P003675 Motor - Hyd. Piston Bent Axis 18 C/C, SAE B (MA18CK1Q0U200SVF) Ϟ

17 1 W002528_ _Screen - 8" Crary Fan Inlet

18 1 W002823_ _Transition - 8" Fan/Plenum (0° X 11.5")

уέ Cŀƴ !ǎǎŜƳōƭȅ !ƴŘ IŀǊŘǿŀǊŜ όά.έ .ƻƭǘ {ǇŀŎƛƴƎύ

(*) Included In K002093 - Kit - Fan / Transition Hardware

(Ϟύ LƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ !ллнтмм - Fan - Crary 8" CCW "2B" Flange With Motor Installed
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8" Fan "A" To "B" Bolt 18cc Motor Conversion
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8" Fan "A" To "B" Bolt 18cc Motor Conversion

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

K002954 Kit - 8" Fan "A" To "B" Bolt 18cc Motor Conversion

1 2 P000041 Bolt - 1/2-13 x 1.5 x 1.25 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA)

2 2 P002221 Nut - 1/2-13 Flange Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA)

3 1 P002758 Plate - Fan Motor Seal SAE 2B Mount (23907)

4 1 P002844 Bushing - QD Taper Lock JA x 1" Bore x .25" Keyway (Purchased)

5 1 P003126 Plate - Fan Motor Mount Crary 8" SAE B (21445-12)

6 1 P003675 Motor - Hyd. Piston Bent Axis 18 C/C, SAE B (MA18CK1Q0U200SVF)
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ITEM NO. Qty Part Number Description

A002711_ _ Fan - Crary 8" CCW "2B" Flange With Motor Installed

1 1 P002082 Fan - Crary 8" (17374)

2 1 P002399 Housing - Crary 8" Flange Mount Inlet Side (LH)

3 1 P002400 Housing - Crary 8" Flange Mount Motor Side (RH)

4 1 P002758_ _ Plate - Fan Motor Mount Crary 8" (9/16" Offset) 

5 12 P002695 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1.25 x 1.25 Hex (GR 5 M/S FC) *

6 12 P002696 Nut - 3/8-16 Flange (GR 5 M/S FC) *

7 8 P002697 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1 x 1 Flange (GR 5 M/S FH)

8 1 P003126_ _ Plate - Fan Motor Mount Crary 8" SAE B (21445-12)

(*) Included In K002025 - Kit - Crary Fan 8" Hardware
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млέ Cŀƴ ¢Ǌŀƴǎƛǘƛƻƴ !ƴŘ IŀǊŘǿŀǊŜ

(*) Included In K002093 - Kit - Fan/Transition Hardware 

Item No. Qty Part NumberDescription

A002572_ _Fan / Transition - Assembly 10" x 0° (Gen 1)

1 1 A002570_ _Fan - Crary 10" Flange Mount CCW w/Motor (52815)

2 2 M003737 Gasket - 10" Fan Transition Seal

3 6 P000039 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1 x 1 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) *

4 6 P000057 Nut - 3/8-16 Hex Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) *

5 1 P000125 Fitting - Air - оκмсέ IƻǎŜ .ŀǊō Ȅ мκу bt¢

6 1 P002898 Fitting - 1/4-18 NPT Nylon Plastic Plug

7 1 W002784_ _Transition - 10" Fan/Plenum (0° X 14.5")
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Item No. Qty Part NumberDescription

A002570_ _Fan - Crary 10" Flange Mount CCW w/Motor (52815)

1 1 M003907_ _Bracket - 10" Crary Fan Lifting/SMV Mount

2 12 P002225 Nut - 3/8-16 Flange Nylon Lock (18-8 S/S FB)

3 4 P002226 Nut - 1/2-13 Flange Nylon Lock (18-8 S/S FB)

4 12 P002541 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1 x 1 Flange (18-8 S/S FB)

5 12 P003206 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1.25 x 1  Flange (18-8 S/S FB)

6 1 P003253 Fan - /ǊŀǊȅ млέ Ȅ {5 wƻǘƻǊ //² όомртп-00)

7 1 P003254 Housing - Crary 10" Flange Mount Motor Side (RH) (52793-00)

8 1 P003255 Housing - Crary 10" Flange Mount Inlet Side (LH) (52792-00)

9 1 P003256_ _Plate - Fan Motor Mount Crary 10" (SAE C) (52795-10)

10 1 P003257_ _Screen - Crary 10" Fan Inlet Cap (52813-10)

11 1 P003258 Bushing - QD Taper Lock SD x 1.250" Bore x .313" Keyway (Includes K002095)

12 1 P003259 Motor - Hyd. Piston Bent Axis 32 C/C, SAE C (35562-00)

13 4 P003260 Bolt - 1/2-13 x 1.5 x 1.25  Carriage (F593 304 S/S FB)
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Bolt-on Fan Transition Mount
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Bolt-on Fan Transition Mount

(*) Included In K002644 - Kit - Gen 1 Meter/Cradle Hardware

(Ϟύ LƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ Yллнлрт - Kit - Fan Transition / Plenum Hardware Mount

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

K002488_ _Kit - Bolt-on Fan Transition Mount

1 2 M003666 Bracket - Transition Mount Bolt-on Fan

2 4 P000057 Nut - 3/8-16 Hex Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA)  *

3 8 P002541 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1 x 1 Flange (18-8 S/S FB)  *

4 4 P000105 Nut - 3/8-16 Hex Nylon Lock (F594 316 S/S FB) Ϟ

5 2 P000319 U-Bolt - 3/8" x 2-1/8" x 3"

6 4 P002225 Nut - 3/8-16 Flange Nylon Lock (18-8 S/S FB)  *

7 4 P000097 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1 x 1 Hex (F593 304 S/S FB) Ϟ
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Meter Supports

Fan Hanger
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(*) Included In K002644 - Kit - Gen 1 Meter/Cradle Hardware

Meter Supports

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 4 M002343 Washer - .53" I.D.  x 1.25 O.D. x .135  Flat (304 S/S)

2 4 P000106 Nut - 1/2-13 Hex Nylon Lock (F594 316 S/S FB) *

3 4 P000114 Washer - 1/2" Flat (1.25" OD) (18-8 S/S FB) *

4 4 P002477 Bolt - 1/2-13 x 1.25 x 1.25 Hex (F593 304 S/S FB) *

Fan Hanger

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 1 P000320 Nut - 5/8-11 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA)

2 1 P002993 Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1.25 x 1.25 Hex (GR 5 M/S FC)

3 1 P000758 Nut - 3/8-16 Flange (GR 5 M/S FC)

4 2 P003200 Nut - 5/8-11 Flange (GR 5 M/S FA)

5 1 W002843 Hanger - Bolt-On Fan Support (11.29") (8-18 ROW 6 TON)

1 W002821 Hanger - Bolt-On Fan Support (15.75") (24 ROW 9 TON)

1 W002824 Hanger - Bolt-On Fan Support (24.25") (8-18 ROW 9 TON)

1 W002844 Hanger - Bolt-On Fan Support (7.24") (24 ROW 6 TON)



GEN 1 2025

tκbΩǎ ŦƻƭƭƻǿŜŘ ōȅ άψ ψέ ŀǊŜ ŎƻƭƻǊ ŎƻŘŜŘ ǇŀǊǘǎΦ 
Color codes: AA = Black Paint, ZZ = Gray, ZY = Yellow, ZX = White 

See inside front cover for details.

11/13/2025 - REV. A
SN#:  8 & 12 Row -  23095 (LESS 23101)

 SN#: 16/18/24 Row - 23095 LESS 23101)
38

Auger Variations

W002611 - Auger - 12 Row HO Hex (2-1/2")

W002622 - Auger - 4 Row Low Rate Hex (2-1/2") (Left Hand Half Auger)
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Auger Variations*

*  Augers Listed Here Are For Model Year 2022 and newer.
Serial Numbers:

8 & 12 Row - 22354 to Current
16/18/24 Row - 22313 to Current

Augers Compatible With Older Models May Be Available, 
Contact Customer Service For Details

High Output Rate Augers

Low Rate Augers

W002621 Auger - 4 Row HO Hex (2-мκнέύ ό[ŜŦǘ IŀƴŘ IŀƭŦ !ǳƎŜǊύ

W002628 Auger - 4 Row HO Hex (2-мκнέύ όwƛƎƘǘ IŀƴŘ IŀƭŦ !ǳƎŜǊύ

W002613 Auger - 8 Row HO Hex (2-1/2")

W002611 Auger - 12 Row HO Hex (2-1/2")

W002617 Auger - 18 Row Front HO Hex (2-1/2")

W002622 Auger - 4 Row Low Rate Hex (2-1/2") (Left Hand Half Auger)

W002630 Auger - 4 Row Low Rate Hex (2-1/2") (Right Hand Half Auger)

W002610 Auger - 8 Row Low Rate Hex (2-1/2")

W002614 Auger - 12 Row Low Rate Hex (2-1/2")
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6 Ton Tank

9 Ton Tank
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6 Ton Tank

9 Ton Tank
Item No. Qty. Part Number Description

1 1 P000186_ _ Tank - Poly 9 Ton

Item No. Qty. Part Number Description

1 1 P000185_ _ Tank - Poly 6 Ton

AVAILABLE TANK COLORS
ZZ  = Gray Poly

   ZY  = Yellow Poly
  ZX  = White Poly

AVAILABLE TANK COLORS
ZZ  = Gray Poly

   ZY  = Yellow Poly
  ZX  = White Poly
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Lid - Deck Side



GEN 1 2025

11/13/2025 - REV. A
SN#:  8 & 12 Row -  23095 (LESS 23101)
SN#   16/18/24 Row - 23095 (LESS 23101)

43
tκbΩǎ ŦƻƭƭƻǿŜŘ ōȅ άψ ψέ ŀǊŜ ŎƻƭƻǊ ŎƻŘŜŘ ǇŀǊǘǎΦ

Color codes: AA = Black Paint, ZZ = Gray, ZY = Yellow, ZX = White 
See inside front cover for details.

Lid - Deck Side

(*) Included In K000016 - Kit - Lid Hardware

όϞύ LƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ Lƴ Yллллмф - Kit - Lid to Tank Hardware

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 2 M000010 Bracket - Tank Strap

2 2 M000011 Bracket - Lid Strap

3 1 M000016 Handle - Poly Lid

4 2 M000619 Bracket - Lid Latch Swivel

5 4 P000091 Bolt - 1/4-20 x 1 x 0.75 Hex (F593 304 S/S FB) Ϟ

6 1 P000093 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 0.75 x 0.75 Hex (F593 304 S/S FB) *

7 10 P000094 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 1 x 1 Carriage (F593 304 S/S FB) Ϟ

8 2 P000095 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 2 x 0.875 Carriage (F593 304 S/S FB) *

9 4 P000096 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 3 x 3 Carriage (F593 304 S/S FB) * Ϟ

10 4 P000103 Nut - 1/4-20 Hex Nylon Lock (F594 316 S/S FB) Ϟ

11 14 P000104 Nut - 5/16-18 Hex Nylon Lock (F594 316 S/S FB) * Ϟ

12 4 P000105 Nut - 3/8-16 Hex Nylon Lock (F594 316 S/S FB) * Ϟ

13 4 P000107 Washer - 1/4" Flat (0.625" OD) (18-8 S/S FB) Ϟ

14 9 P000109 Washer - 5/16" Flat (0.75" OD) (18-8 S/S FB) Ϟ

15 8 P000111 Washer - 3/8" Flat (0.875" OD) (18-8 S/S FB) *

16 2 P000129 Strap - Lid

17 2 P000130 Cable - Lid

18 1 P000187_ _Tank Lid - Poly

19 2 P000553 Latch - Lid Components (2011-Present)

20 11 P000610 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 0.625 x 0.625 Hex (F593 304 S/S FB) *

21 4 W000100 Bracket - Lid Cable

22 2 W000167 Bracket - Lid Latch Weldment

AVAILABLE TANK COLORS
ZZ  = Gray Poly

   ZY  = Yellow Poly
  ZX  = White Poly
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Lid - Non-deck Side


